



INGREDIENT & ALLERGEN GUIDE AUSTRALIA

A P R I L 2 0 2 4

ISSUED: APRIL 2024
VERSION: APRIL 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHARGRILLED BURGERS PAGE 3

Hamburger
Cheeseburger
Double Cheeseburger
Famous Star with Cheese
Super Star with Cheese
The Carl Burger
Big Carl
California Classic Burger
Western Bacon Cheeseburger
Double Western Bacon Cheeseburger
Star Pals Hamburger
Star Pals Cheeseburger
Veggie Star with Cheese

CHARGRILLED ANGUS BURGERS PAGE 8

Original Angus Burger
Double Original Angus Burger
Guacamole Angus Burger
Double Guac Angus Burger
Hawaiian Angus Burger
Double Hawaiian Angus Burger
Jalapeno Angus Burger
Double Jalapeno Angus Burger
Low-carb Angus Burger
Double Low-carb Angus Burger
Western Bacon Angus Burger
Double Western Bacon Angus Burger

CHICKEN PRODUCTS PAGE 14

Big Chicken Burger
Hand-breaded Chicken BLT Burger
Hand-breaded Chicken Fillet Burger
Hand-breaded Western Fillet Burger
Hand-breaded Hawaiian Fillet Burger
Hand-breaded Chicken Tenders
Chicken Stars
Star Pals 2pc Hand-breaded Chicken Tenders
Star Pals 3pc Chicken Stars
Star Value Chicken & Cheese

SALADS-WITHOUT DRESSINGS PAGE 18

Chicken Crispy Salad
Side Salad

SIDES PAGE 19

Fries
Beef Chili Cheese Fries
Waffle Fries
Onion Rings
Potato Bites

BREAKFAST PAGE 20

Big Brekkie Bacon Egg & Cheese
Big Brekkie BBQ Bacon & Egg
Big Brekkie Egg & Cheese
Big Brekkie Tomato, Egg & Cheese
Big Brekkie Beef, Egg & Cheese
Breakfast Burger
Hearty Breakfast Bacon Platter
Hearty Breakfast Beef Platter
Pancake Platter
Pancake & Bacon Platter
Pancake & Beef Platter
Bacon, Egg & Cheese Roll
Egg & Cheese Roll
Beef, Egg & Cheese Roll

SALAD DRESSINGS & DIPPING SAUCES PAGE 23

Balsamic & live Oil Vinaigrette Dressing
Mayonnaise
BBQ Sauce
Classic Sauce
Ranch Sauce
Special Sauce
Santa Fe Sauce
Ketchup Sachet

DESSERTS PAGE 24

Chocolate Chip Cookie
Bulla Ice Cream Sandwich
Chocolate Sundae
Oreo Sundae
Plain Sundae
Strawberry Sundae

BEVERAGES PAGE 26

Chocolate Hand-Scooped Ice Cream Shake™
Vanilla Hand-Scooped Ice Cream Shake™
Strawberry Hand-Scooped Ice Cream Shake™
Oreo™ Hand-Scooped Ice Cream Shake™
Chai
Cappuccino
Flat White
Latte
Long Black
Mocha
Short Black
Hot Chocolate
Cold Brew Iced Coffee
Carbonated Drink
Almond Milk
Soy Milk
Soft Drinks

CHARGRILLED BURGERS

HAMBURGER

ALLERGENS: SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid) May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270), Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	

CHEESEBURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid) May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270), Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	

DOUBLE CHEESEBURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid) May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
ONION	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270), Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	

FAMOUS STAR WITH CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
LETTUCE	
SPECIAL SAUCE Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Vinegar, Salt, Catsup Seasoning (Dextrose), Xanthan Gum, Preservative (202), Preservative (211).	
TOMATOES	
ONION	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401).	Milk

SUPER STAR WITH CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401).	Milk
SPECIAL SAUCE Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Vinegar, Salt, Catsup Seasoning (Dextrose), Xanthan Gum, Preservative (202), Preservative (211).	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
ONION	

THE CARL BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
CLASSIC SAUCE Canola Oil, Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Egg (Pasteurized), Vinegar, Sugar, Tomato Paste, Salt, Worcestershire Sauce, Xanthan Gum, Natural Colour, White Pepper Ground, Catsup Seasoning, Preservative (202), Preservative (385), Preservative (211)	Egg

LETTUCE	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk

BIG CARL

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
CLASSIC SAUCE Canola Oil, Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Egg (Pasteurised), Vinegar, Sugar, Tomato Paste, Salt, Worcestershire Sauce, Xanthan Gum, Natural Colour, White Pepper Ground, Catsup Seasoning, Preservative (202), Preservative (385), Preservative (211)	Egg
LETTUCE	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk

CALIFORNIA CLASSIC BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid) May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
GRILLED DICED ONION Yellow Onion, Liquid Margarine (Vegetable oil, flavor, antioxidant (307b), color (160a))	
CLASSIC SAUCE Canola Oil, Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Egg (Pasteurised), Vinegar, Sugar, Tomato Paste, Salt, Worcestershire Sauce, Xanthan Gum, Natural Colour, White Pepper Ground, Catsup Seasoning, Preservative (202), Preservative (385), Preservative (211)	Egg
LETTUCE	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
TOMATOES	

WESTERN BACON CHEESEBURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
FRIED ONION RINGS Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii), Canola Oil	Wheat
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	

DOUBLE WESTERN BACON CHEESEBURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
FRIED ONION RINGS Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii), Canola Oil	Wheat
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Colour (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	

STAR PALS HAMBURGER

ALLERGENS: SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 BEEF PATTY 100% Australian beef	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270). Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	

STAR PALS CHEESEBURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270). Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice.	

VEGGIE STAR WITH CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
VEGGIE PATTIE Vegetables (81%) (Potato, Carrot, Pea, Onion, Cabbage, Pumpkin, Spinach), Flour (Wheat Flour, Raising Agents (450,500)), Vegetable Oil (Canola), Salt.	Wheat
CANOLA OIL	
LETTUCE	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
SPECIAL SAUCE Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Vinegar, Salt, Catsup Seasoning (Dextrose), Xanthan Gum, Preservative (202), Preservative (211).	
TOMATOES	
ONION	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	

CHARGRILLED ANGUS BURGERS

ORIGINAL ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
ONION	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270). Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	

DOUBLE ORIGINAL ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
ONION	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270). Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	

GUACAMOLE ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
SANTA FE SAUCE Water, Canola Oil, Free Range Egg (pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Salt, Spices, Sugar, Spices, Modified Starch (1450), Chilies, Coriander Ground, Natural Flavor, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
AVOCADO PULP Chunky Avocado Pulp (94%), Sugar, Salt, Acidity Regulators (450, 330), Thickener (415, Contains Traces of Soy), Onion, Garlic, Antioxidant (300)	Soy
YELLOW ONION	
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	
RED ONION	
JALAPENO Jalapenos, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride (E 509), Sodium Benzoate (E 211), Sodium Metabisulfite (E 223).	Sulphites

DOUBLE GUAC ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
SANTA FE SAUCE Water, Canola Oil, Free Range Egg (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Salt, Spices, Sugar, Spices, Modified Starch (1450), Chilies, Coriander Ground, Natural Flavor, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
AVOCADO PULP Chunky Avocado Pulp (94%), Sugar, Salt, Acidity Regulators (450, 330), Thickener (415, Contains Traces of Soy), Onion, Garlic, Antioxidant (300)	Soy
YELLOW ONION	
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	
RED ONION	
JALAPENO Jalapenos, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride (E 509), Sodium Benzoate (E 211), Sodium Metabisulfite (E 223).	Sulphites

HAWAIIAN ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
PINEAPPLE SLICES Pineapple (58.5%), Water, Sugar, Citric Acid	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
ONION	
THICK TERIYAKI SAUCE Water, Sugar, Soy Sauce (Water, Wheat Gluten, Salt, Soybean, Wheat), Vinegar, Modified Starch 1442, Yeast Extract, Salt, Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Spice	Soy, Wheat
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

DOUBLE HAWAIIAN ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
PINEAPPLE SLICES Pineapple (58.5%), Water, Sugar, Citric Acid	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
ONION	
THICK TERIYAKI SAUCE Water, Sugar, Soy Sauce (Water, Wheat Gluten, Salt, Soybean, Wheat), Vinegar, Modified Starch 1442, Yeast Extract, Salt, Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Spice	Soy, Wheat
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

JALAPENO ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
SANTA FE SAUCE Water, Canola Oil, Free Range Egg (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Salt, Spices, Sugar, Spices, Modified Starch (1450), Chilies, Coriander Ground, Natural Flavor, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
JALAPENO Jalapenos, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride (E 509), Sodium Benzoate (E 211), Sodium Metabisulfite (E 223).	Sulphites
ONION	
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

DOUBLE JALAPENO ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
TOMATOES	
LETTUCE	
SANTA FE SAUCE Water, Canola Oil, Free Range Egg (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Salt, Spices, Sugar, Spices, Modified Starch (1450), Chilies, Coriander Ground, Natural Flavor, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
JALAPENO Jalapenos, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride (E 509), Sodium Benzoate (E 211), Sodium Metabisulfite (E 223).	Sulphites
ONION	
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil)	Milk, Soy
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

LOW-CARB ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
LETTUCE	
TOMATOES	
ONION	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk

MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270), Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	

DOUBLE LOW-CARB ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
LETTUCE	
TOMATOES	
ONION	
CRINKLE CUT DILL PICKLES Gherkins, Water, Vinegar, Salt, Calcium chloride, Sodium benzoate, Natural flavor, Colour (102).	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Colour (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
MUSTARD Water, Mustard Powder (15%), Acidity Regulator (260, 270), Salt, Sugar, Thickener (1414, 1422), Spice	
KETCHUP Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	

WESTERN BACON ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
FRIED ONION RINGS Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii), Canola Oil	Wheat
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450, 452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

DOUBLE WESTERN BACON ANGUS BURGER

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
ANGUS BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Angus Beef, Salt, Black Pepper	
FRIED ONION RINGS Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii), Canola Oil	Wheat
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

CHICKEN PRODUCTS

BIG CHICKEN BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breeding: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100) Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
LETTUCE	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
TOMATOES	
LIQUID MARGARINE	
Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

HAND-BREADED CHICKEN BLT BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breeding: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100) Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
LETTUCE	
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
TOMATOES	
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	

HAND-BREADED CHICKEN FILLET BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breeding: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100). Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
LETTUCE	

HAND-BREADED WESTERN FILLET BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breeding: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100) Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
FRIED ONION RINGS Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii). Canola Oil.	Wheat
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	

HAND-BREADED HAWAIIAN FILLET BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breeding: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100) Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
PINEAPPLE SLICES Pineapple (58.5%), Water, Sugar, Citric Acid	
LETTUCE	
TOMATOES	
ONION	
THICK TERIYAKI SAUCE Water, Sugar, Soy Sauce (Water, Wheat Gluten, Salt, Soybean, Wheat), Vinegar, Modified Starch 1442, Yeast Extract, Salt, Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Spice	Soy, Wheat
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)	Egg
SWISS CHEESE SLICES Cheese (76%) Milk, Salt, Starter Culture, Enzyme), Water, Emulsifier (331), Milk Solids, Butter (Cream (From Milk), Water, Salt), Salt, Acidity Regulators (330, 339), Preservative (200), Flavor, Color (160a), Anti-Stick Agent (Soy Lecithin, Vegetable Oil).	Milk, Soy

HAND-BREADED CHICKEN TENDERS

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAND BREADED CHICKEN TENDERS Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breading: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100). Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Milk), Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil.	Egg, Milk, Wheat

CHICKEN STAR NUGGET

ALLERGENS: SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
CHICKEN STAR NUGGET Chicken, Water, Wheat Flour, Rice Flour, Canola Oil, Salt, Sugar, Soy Protein, Yeast, Wheat Gluten, Mineral Salts (500, 450, 541, 341), Wheat Fiber, Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Soy, Wheat

STAR PALS 2PC HAND-BREADED CHICKEN TENDERS

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAND BREADED CHICKEN TENDERS Chicken, Water, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breading: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100). Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Milk), Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil.	Egg, Milk, Wheat

STAR PALS 3PC CHICKEN STARS

ALLERGENS: SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
CHICKEN STAR NUGGET Chicken, Water, Wheat Flour, Rice Flour, Canola Oil, Salt, Sugar, Soy Protein, Yeast, Wheat Gluten, Mineral Salts (500, 450, 541, 341), Wheat Fiber, Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Soy, Wheat

STAR VALUE CHICKEN & CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
CHICKEN VALUE PATTY Chicken (43%), Flour (Wheat, Maize), Water, Vegetable Oil, Thickeners (1420, 1404, 1442, 407), Mineral Salts (541, 500, 451, 450), Salt, Soy Protein, Dextrose, Sugar, Spices, Dehydrated Vegetables, Yeast, Colours (160c, 100), Wheat Gluten, Flavour (Natural), Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Corn), Spice Extract.	Soy, Wheat
MAYONNAISE Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurised), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavour (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Colour, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385),	Egg
CHEESE SLICE Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Colour (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401).	Milk

SALADS-WITHOUT DRESSINGS

CHICKEN CRISPY SALAD

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
LETTUCE	
HB CHICKEN FILLET Chicken: Water Added, Salt, Mineral Salt (451, 450). Breading: Wheat Flour, Maize Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (541, 500), Whey Powder (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Canola Oil, Colors (160c, 100). Batter: Wheat Flour, Thickener (1422), Buttermilk Powder (Milk), Maize Flour, Salt, Whole Egg, Mineral Salts (500, 541), Dextrose (Tapioca, Maize), Acidity Regulators (330, 327, 270), Flavor (Buttermilk Flavor [Sunflower Oil, Triacetin, Natural Flavoring Preparations, Natural Flavoring Substances], Vegetable Gum (412). Canola Oil	Egg, Milk, Wheat
TOMATOES	
CHEESE, SHREDDED Cheese [Pasteurized Milk, Salt, Cultures, Enzyme (Rennet)], Anticaking Agent (E460), Potato Starch, Natamycin	Milk
RED ONION	

SIDE SALAD

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
LETTUCE	
TOMATOES	
CHEESE, SHREDDED Cheese [Pasteurized Milk, Salt, Cultures, Enzyme (Rennet)], Anticaking Agent (E460), Potato Starch, Natamycin	Milk
RED ONION	

SIDES

FRIES

FRIES

Potato (95%), Canola Oil

CANOLA OIL

SALT

Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (554)

BEEF CHILI CHEESE FRIES

ALLERGENS: MILK, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS

FRIES

Potato (95%), canola oil.

CANOLA OIL

CHEESE, SHREDED

Cheese [Pasteurized Milk, Salt, Cultures, Enzyme (Rennet)], Anticaking Agent (E460), Potato Starch, Natamycin

BEEF PATTY

100% Beef

CHILI MEATLESS SAUCE

Maltodextrin (Maize), Rice Flour, Dehydrated Vegetables (Green Jalapeno Chili 0.3%), Salt, Herbs (Gluten) & Spices (Gluten) (Chili 1.1%), Thickener (1442), Sugar, Canola Oil.

ALLERGENS

Milk

Wheat

WAFFLE FRIES

ALLERGEN: WHEAT

INGREDIENTS

WAFFLE FRIES

Potato (75%), vegetable oils (canola, cottonseed), wheat flour (wheat flour, niacin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), tapioca starch, dextrin, flavor, colors (160b, 160c, paprika), leavening agents (450, 500), thickener (415), food starch (1442), dextrose, salt.

CANOLA OIL

ALLERGENS

Wheat

ONION RINGS

ALLERGEN: WHEAT

INGREDIENTS

FRIED ONION RINGS

Onions, Wheat Flour, Yeast, Salt, Sugar, Water, Canola Oil, Wheat Starch, Emulsifier (450i), Raising Agent (500ii), Canola Oil

SALT

Salt, Anti-caking Agent (554).

ALLERGENS

Wheat

POTATO BITES

HASH BROWN

Potato, Canola Oil, Salt, Dextrose (from maize)

CANOLA OIL

BREAKFAST

BIG BREKKIE BACON EGG & CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
EGGS Whole Egg, grill spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable oil, flavor, antioxidant (307b), color (160a)	

BIG BREKKIE BBQ BACON & EGG

ALLERGENS: EGG, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
EGGS Whole Egg, grill spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
BBQ SAUCE Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)	
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable oil, flavor, antioxidant (307b), color (160a)	

BIG BREKKIE EGG & CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
EGGS Whole Egg, grill spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable oil, flavor, antioxidant (307b), color (160a)	

BIG BREKKIE TOMATO, EGG & CHEESE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
EGGS Whole Egg, grill spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
TOMATOES	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable oil, flavor, antioxidant (307b), color (160a)	

BIG BREKKIE BEEF, EGG & CHEESE ROLL

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
POTATO BURGER BUN GLAZED Wheat Flour, Water, Bakers Yeast, Potato Flakes (5%), Sugar, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodised Salt, Soy flour, Preservative (282), Modified Potato Starch (1420), Emulsifiers (481, 472e, 322 from Rapeseed), Wheat Malt Flour, Acidity Regulator (334), Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid), Colour (160a). May be present: Other Cereals (Barley, Oats, Rye), Sesame	Wheat, Gluten, Soy
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
LIQUID MARGARINE Vegetable Oil, Flavor, Antioxidant (307b), Color (160a)	

BREAKFAST BURGER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
HAMBURGER BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Sesame Seeds (4%), Baker's Yeast, Canola Oil, Sugar, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481, 472e, 471), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May Contain Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
HASH BROWN Potato, Canola Oil, Salt, Dextrose (from maize)	
CANOLA OIL	
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450, 452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
KETCHUP BULK Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 141g of Tomatoes per 100ml), Sugar, Salt, Food Acids (Acetic Acid, Citric Acid), Natural Flavors. Contains 79% Concentrated Tomatoes	

HEARTY BREAKFAST BACON PLATTER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
PANCAKES Wheat Flour (Thiamine), Raising Agents (500,541), Sugar, Buttermilk Solids (3%), Dextrose, Salt, Canola Oil, Thickener (Modified Starch), Egg Powder, Flavor, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Milk, Soy, Wheat
HASH BROWN Potato, Canola Oil, Salt, Dextrose (from maize)	
CANOLA OIL	
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
MAPLE SYRUP Sugar, Water, Invert Sugar, Flavor, Salt, Color (150c), Preservative (202), Food Acid (330)	
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
BUTTER PCU Cream, water, salt	Milk

HEARTY BREAKFAST BEEF PLATTER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
PANCAKES Wheat Flour (Thiamine), Raising Agents (500,541), Sugar, Buttermilk Solids (3%), Dextrose, Salt, Canola Oil, Thickener (Modified Starch), Egg Powder, Flavor, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Milk, Soy, Wheat
HASH BROWN Potato, Canola Oil, Salt, Dextrose (from maize)	
CANOLA OIL	
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
MAPLE SYRUP Sugar, Water, Invert Sugar, Flavor, Salt, Color (150c), Preservative (202), Food Acid (330)	
BUTTER PCU Cream, water, salt	Milk

PANCAKE PLATTER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
PANCAKES Wheat Flour (Thiamine), Raising Agents (500,541), Sugar, Buttermilk Solids (3%), Dextrose, Salt, Canola Oil, Thickener (Modified Starch), Egg Powder, Flavor, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Milk, Soy, Wheat
MAPLE SYRUP Sugar, Water, Invert Sugar, Flavor, Salt, Color (150c), Preservative (202), Food Acid (330)	
BUTTER PCU Cream, water, salt	Milk

PANCAKE & BACON PLATTER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
PANCAKES Wheat Flour (Thiamine), Raising Agents (500,541), Sugar, Buttermilk Solids (3%), Dextrose, Salt, Canola Oil, Thickener (Modified Starch), Egg Powder, Flavor, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Milk, Soy, Wheat
MAPLE SYRUP Sugar, Water, Invert Sugar, Flavour, Salt, Colour (150c), Preservative (202), Food Acid (330)	
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	
BUTTER PCU Cream, water, salt	Milk

PANCAKE & BEEF PLATTER

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
PANCAKES Wheat Flour (Thiamine), Raising Agents (500,541), Sugar, Buttermilk Solids (3%), Dextrose, Salt, Canola Oil, Thickener (Modified Starch), Egg Powder, Flavor, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Milk, Soy, Wheat
MAPLE SYRUP Sugar, Water, Invert Sugar, Flavour, Salt, Colour (150c), Preservative (202), Food Acid (330)	
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
BUTTER PCU Cream, water, salt	Milk

BACON, EGG & CHEESE ROLL

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk
BACON STRIPS Pork (87%), Water, Cure [Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (451, 450,452), Antioxidant (316), Preservative (250)], Dextrose (Maize) Antioxidant.	

EGG & CHEESE ROLL

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk

BEEF, EGG & CHEESE ROLL

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK, SESAME SEEDS, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
4" SEEDED BUN Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Sugar, Sesame Seeds, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, Iodized Salt, Soy Flour, Preservative (282), Emulsifier (481), Wheat Malt Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folic Acid). May be present: Milk	Sesame Seeds, Soy, Wheat
9:1 AUSTRALIAN BEEF PATTY 100% Australian Beef	
EGGS Whole Egg, Grill Spray (Canola Oil (62%), Propellant (Butane, Propane), Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin))	Egg, Soy
CHEESE SLICES Cheese (Minimum 55%) (Milk, Salt, Starter culture, Enzyme), Butter or Cream (from milk) or Milk fat, Water, Milk solids, Mineral salts (331, 339), Salt, Food acid (270), Color (160a), Preservative (200), Spice, Anti-stick agent (401)	Milk

SALAD DRESSINGS & DIPPING SAUCES

BALSAMIC & LIVE OIL VINAIGRETTE DRESSING

ALLERGEN: SULPHITES

Canola Oil, Water, Balsamic Vinegar (Vinegar, Grape Extract, Antioxidant (224), Color (e150d)), Liquid Sugar (Sugar, Water), White Vinegar, Olive Oil, Lemon Juice, Salt, Herbs & Spices, Yeast Extract, Garlic, Red Capsicum, Onion Powder, Vegetable Gum (415), Herbs, Onion, Color (150d), Natural Antioxidant (307b).

MAYONNAISE

ALLERGEN: EGG

Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Eggs (Pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard, Natural Flavor (Contains Egg), Modified Starch (1450), Lemon Juice, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)

BBQ SAUCE

Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), American Mustard (Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Vinegar, Sugar Food Acid (Acetic Acid), Turmeric, Paprika, Garlic, Cinnamon), Vinegar, Salt, Modified Starch (1422), Vegetable Protein Extract (Maize), Spices, Smoke Flavor, Onion, Garlic, Xanthan Gum, Color (150 C), Preservative (202), Preservative (211)

CLASSIC SAUCE

ALLERGEN: EGG

Canola Oil, Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Egg (Pasteurised), Vinegar, Sugar, Tomato Paste, Salt, Worcestershire Sauce, Xanthan Gum, Natural Colour, White Pepper Ground, Catsup Seasoning, Preservative (202), Preservative (385), Preservative (211)

RANCH SAUCE

ALLERGENS: EGG, MILK

Canola Oil, Water, Free Range Egg (Pasteurized), Vinegar, Buttermilk (Contains Milk), Sugar, Salt, Milk Powder, Garlic, Modified Starch (1442), Lemon Juice, Lactic Acid, Onion, Modified Starch (1450), Acid Masker, Spices, Xanthan Gum, Natural Flavor, Herbs, Preservative (202), Preservative (211)

SPECIAL SAUCE

Gherkin Relish (Diced Gherkins, Sugar, Vinegar, Salt, Xanthan Gum, Citric Acid, Spices, Firming Agent (509)), Water, Tomato Paste (Tomato Paste, Food Acid (330)), Invert Syrup (Cane Sugar, Water), Vinegar, Salt, Catsup Seasoning (Dextrose), Xanthan Gum, Preservative (202), Preservative (211).

SANTA FE SAUCE

ALLERGEN: EGG

Water, Canola Oil, Free Range Egg (pasteurized), Modified Starch (1442), Vinegar, Salt, Spices, Sugar, Spices, Modified Starch (1450), Chillies, Coriander Ground, Natural Flavor, Xanthan Gum, Natural Color, Preservative (202), Preservative (211), Preservative (385)

KETCHUP SACHET

Concentrated Tomatoes (Contains 207g of Tomatoes per 100mL), Sugar, Salt, Concentrated, White Vinegar, Food Acid (Citric Acid), Natural Flavors (Contain Garlic), Spice.

DESSERTS

CHOCOLATE CHIP COOKIE

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS

Wheat flour, Dark compound chocolate (19%) (sugar, vegetable fat, cocoa powder, emulsifiers (322 soy, 476, 492), milk solids, natural flavour), Vegetable margarine (vegetable oil, water, salt, emulsifiers (471, 472c), antioxidant (304), natural flavour, natural colour (160a)), Sugar, Glucose (contains preservative (220)), Water, Natural flavour, Milk solids, Raising agent (500), Salt.

May be present due to shared equipment: tree nuts, and egg

ALLERGENS

Milk, Soy, Sulphites, Wheat

BULLA ICE CREAM SANDWICH

ALLERGENS: MILK, GLUTEN, SOY

INGREDIENTS

Fresh Milk, Sugar, Wheat Flour, Fresh Cream (10%), vegetable oil (soy), Maltodextrin, Milk Solids, Invert Syrup, Golden Syrup, Compound Chocolate (soy), Cocoa Solids, Colours (caramel i, annatto), Emulsifier (471), Raising Agents (sodium bicarbonate, 503), Flavours, Thickeners (guar gum, carrageenan), Salt.

May be present: egg, peanuts & tree nuts

ALLERGENS

Milk, Gluten, Soy

CHOCOLATE SUNDAE

ALLERGENS: MILK, SULPHITES

INGREDIENTS

VANILLA ICE CREAM

Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.

CHOCOLATE SYRUP

Water, Sugar, Maize Thickener (1442), Cocoa Powder, Chocolate Flavor, Food Acid (330), Salt, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202, 223), Colors (155, 102, 122, 133)

ALLERGENS

Milk

Sulphites

OREO SUNDAE

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY, SULPHITES, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS

VANILLA ICE CREAM

Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.

CHOCOLATE SYRUP

Water, Sugar, Maize Thickener (1442), Cocoa Powder, Chocolate Flavor, Food Acid (330), Salt, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202, 223), Colors (155, 102, 122, 133)

OREO CRUMBS

Wheat Flour (Fortified With Thiamin Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid, Zinc Oxide, Electrolytic Iron Powder), Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Contains antioxidant [319]), Cocoa Powder, Glucose Syrup, Raising Agent (500, 503), Salt, Corn Starch, Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin), Flavor.

ALLERGENS

Milk

Sulphites

Soy, Wheat

PLAIN SUNDAE

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS

VANILLA ICE CREAM

Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.

ALLERGENS

Milk

STRAWBERRY SUNDAE

ALLERGENS: MILK, SULPHITES

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
<p>VANILLA ICE CREAM Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.</p>	<p>Milk</p>
<p>STRAWBERRY SYRUP Water, Sugar, Strawberries, Maize Thickener (1442), Food Acid (296), Strawberry Flavor, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202, 223), Colors (124, 122)</p>	<p>Sulphites</p>

BEVERAGES

CHOCOLATE HAND-SCOOPED ICE CREAM SHAKE™

ALLERGENS: MILK, SULPHITES

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
VANILLA ICE CREAM Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.	Milk
WHOLE MILK	Milk
CHOCOLATE SYRUP Water, Sugar, Maize Thickener (1442), Cocoa Powder, Chocolate Flavor, Food Acid (330), Salt, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202, 223), Colors (155, 102, 122, 133)	Sulphites
AEROSOL WHIP CREAM Cream (97%), Propellant (Nitrous Oxide), Emulsifier (471), Flavor, Vegetable Gums (401, 407).	Milk

VANILLA HAND-SCOOPED ICE CREAM SHAKE™

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
VANILLA ICE CREAM Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.	Milk
WHOLE MILK	Milk
VANILLA SYRUP Water, Sugar, Thickener (412), Flavor, Acidity Regulator (330), Preservative (211), Color (102)	
AEROSOL WHIP CREAM Cream (97%), Propellant (Nitrous Oxide), Emulsifier (471), Flavor, Vegetable Gums (401, 407).	Milk

STRAWBERRY HAND-SCOOPED ICE CREAM SHAKE™

ALLERGENS: MILK, SULPHITES

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
VANILLA ICE CREAM Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.	Milk
WHOLE MILK	Milk
STRAWBERRY SYRUP Water, Sugar, Strawberries, Maize Thickener (1442), Food Acid (296), Strawberry Flavor, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202, 223), Colors (124, 122)	Sulphites
AEROSOL WHIP CREAM Cream (97%), Propellant (Nitrous Oxide), Emulsifier (471), Flavor, Vegetable Gums (401, 407).	Milk

OREO™ HAND-SCOOPED ICE CREAM SHAKE™

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY, WHEAT

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
VANILLA ICE CREAM Fresh Milk, Cream, Sugar, Skim Milk Powder, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Stabiliser (Emulsifier (471), Vegetable Gums (412, 410, 407)), Vanilla Natural Flavour. Produced in a factory that uses the following Allergens: Milk, Wheat, Eggs, Nuts, Sesame, Soy, Sulphites & Lupins.	Milk
WHOLE MILK	Milk
OREO CRUMBS Wheat Flour (Fortified With Thiamin Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid, Zinc Oxide, Electrolytic Iron Powder), Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Contains antioxidant [319]), Cocoa Powder, Glucose Syrup, Raising Agent (500, 503), Salt, Corn Starch, Emulsifier (Soy Lecithin), Flavor.	Soy, Wheat
AEROSOL WHIP CREAM Cream (97%), Propellant (Nitrous Oxide), Emulsifier (471), Flavor, Vegetable Gums (401, 407).	Milk

CHAI

ALLERGENS: MILK, SOY

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
CHAI SPICE POWDER	Milk, Soy
Sugar, Glucose Syrup Solids, Hydrogenated Coconut Oil, Maltodextrin (Corn Derived), Flavors, Instant Tea (4%), Sodium Caseinate, Mineral Salts (340, 451, 452), Emulsifiers (471, 481, Soy Lecithin), Salt, Anticaking Agent (551)	

CAPPUCCINO

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
COFFEE	
CHOCOLATE POWDER	Milk
Sugar, Cocoa Powder (24%), Milk Solids, Starch, Salt, Flavor.	

FLAT WHITE

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
COFFEE	

LATTE

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
COFFEE	

LONG BLACK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
COFFEE	
WATER	

MOCHA

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
COFFEE	
CHOCOLATE POWDER	Milk
Sugar, Cocoa Powder (24%), Milk Solids, Starch, Salt, Flavor.	

SHORT BLACK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
COFFEE	
WATER	

HOT CHOCOLATE

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
CHOCOLATE POWDER	Milk
Sugar, Cocoa Powder (24%), Milk Solids, Starch, Salt, Flavor.	

COLD BREW ICED COFFEE

ALLERGEN: MILK

INGREDIENTS	ALLERGENS
WHOLE MILK	Milk
VANILLA COFFEE SYRUP	
Australian Cane Sugar, Water, Natural Flavor, Caramelized Sugar Syrup, Food Acid (Citric Acid), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate)	
COFFEE	

VANILLA COFFEE SYRUP

Australian Cane Sugar, Water, Natural Flavor, Caramelized Sugar Syrup, Food Acid (Citric Acid), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate)

CARAMEL COFFEE SYRUP

Australian Cane Sugar, Water, Natural Flavors, Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Food Acid (Citric Acid), Natural Caramel Color (150a).

HAZELNUT COFFEE SYRUP

ALLERGEN: TREE NUTS

Australian Cane Sugar, Water, Natural Flavors, Caramelized Sugar Syrup, Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Food Acid (Citric Acid).

ALMOND MILK

Filtered Water, Ground Australian Almonds (3%), Cane Sugar, Corn Maltodextrin, Minerals (Phosphorus, Calcium), Sunflower Oil, Canola Oil, Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithin), Sea Salt, Vegetable Gums (Locust Bean, Gellan)

SOY MILK

Filtered Water, Soy Protein (3.5%), Corn Maltodextrin, Cane Sugar, Sunflower Oil, Canola Oil, Vegetable Fibre, Minerals (Phosphorus, Calcium, Magnesium), Acidity Regulators (332, 450).

SOFT DRINKS

COCA-COLA® CLASSIC

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Color (Caramel 150d), Food Acid (338), Flavor, Caffeine. Contains Caffeine.

DIET COKE®

Carbonated Water, Color (150d), Food Acids (338,330), Sweeteners (951, 950), Flavor, Caffeine.

Contains caffeine, Phenylalanine.

COCA-COLA® NO SUGAR

Carbonated Water, Color (150d), Food Acids (338, 331), Sweeteners (951, 950), Flavor, Caffeine.

SPRITE®

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Food Acids (330, 331), Flavor, Preservative (202), Sweeteners (950, 955).

FANTA® ORANGE

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Orange Juice from Concentrate (2.1%), Food Acid (330), Flavor, Natural Color (160a), Preservative (202), Antioxidant (300), sweetener (960).

FANTA® RASPBERRY

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Flavor, Food Acid (330), Preservative (202), Color (122), Sweetener (960).

CASCADE® GINGER BEER

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Brewed Ginger (0.25%), Food Acid (330), Flavor, Preservative (202), Antioxidant (300), Color (150d)

LIFT® LEMON

Carbonated Water, Sugar, Lemon Juice from Concentrate (5%), Food Acids (330, 331), Flavor, Preservative (202), Color (Carthamus Extract), Antioxidant (300).



ISSUED: APRIL 2024. VERSION: APRIL 2024.

The information contained in this guide is based on standard Australia product formulations and comes from reports from our suppliers or from “as served” testing by accredited laboratories. Variations may occur due to a variety of factors and circumstances including, but not limited to, differences in suppliers, ingredient substitutions, recipe revisions, product assembly and seasonal variances. Product participation may vary by location and test products are not included. The information in this guide is reported for informational purposes only. We (including our franchisees, and our and their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, suppliers and vendors) are not responsible for sensitivity or allergy to any food product or ingredient provided by or in our restaurants. We do not have an allergen free cooking environment in our kitchens, all products are prepared in the same kitchen area. Anyone with any food sensitivities, allergies, special dietary needs or specific dietary inquiries or concerns should consult a medical professional of his/her own selection regarding the suitability of our food products and/or ingredients, and should regularly review the information contained at our website for content updates.

This information is current as of April 2024. We update this information from time to time to reflect changes in our products.
If you have any questions about our menu and/or ingredients, please contact us at: <https://carlsjr.com.au/contact/>